and increase the use of their Maintenance of Way forces as required 
by Rule 52(a) and the December 11,198 1 Letter of Understanding. 

3. As consequence of the violations referred to in Parts (1) and/or (2) 
above, furloughed B&B Carpenter W. S. Wallace and B&B Carpenter 
T. D. Stalder shall each be allowed one hundred thirteen (113) hours’ 
pay at the B&B First Class Carpenter’s straight time rate. 

FINDINGS: 

On July 3, 1992, the Carrier gave notice to the Organization of its intent to engage 

an outside contractor to perform work inchrding the instahation of insulation in the